

No. 23-562

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LEINANI DESLANDES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR
LAW & ECONOMICS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GEOFFREY A. MANNE
DANIEL J. GILMAN
INTERNATIONAL CENTER
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS

SHAI BERMAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 5th Avenue
New York, NY 10153

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
mark.perry@weil.com

MARK I. PINKERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Fl 33131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Seventh Circuit Flipped The Rule Of Reason Presumption On Its Head	5
A. The Rule Of Reason Presumptively Applies.....	5
B. The Lack Of Judicial Experience Here Precludes <i>Per Se</i> Condemnation	7
II. Intrabrand No-Poach Provisions In Franchise Agreements Tend To Be Procompetitive.....	11
A. Paragraph 14 Was Designed, Implemented, And Functioned Chiefly As A Vertical Restraint	11
B. Economic Literature Does Not Support <i>Per Se</i> Condemnation Of This Type Of Restraint.....	14
III. Courts Analyzing Competitive Effects Of No-Poach Restraints In Labor Markets Need Not Ignore The Downstream Impacts On Product Markets.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	9, 10
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	2, 7
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Trust</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	12, 13
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Cath. Univ. Servs. Ass'n</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	4, 20, 21
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	20

<i>Innovation Ventures, LLC v. Custom Nutrition Laboratories, LLC</i> , 912 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Kestenbaum v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 514 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 16, 21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9, 12
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	4, 5, 20, 21
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	20
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	6
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	3, 6, 12, 21, 22

<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Quality Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	5
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5
<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Brewbaker</i> , No. 22-4544, 2023 WL 8286490 (4th Cir. Dec. 1, 2023).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 693 (1927).....	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Wilcox v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A.</i> , 815 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16

<i>Will v. Comprehensive Acct. Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985).....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2023)	6
--	---

Chris Brunau, <i>Turnover and Retention Rates for QSR Businesses</i> , Daily Pay (Nov. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/46jb27yd	18
---	----

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Economic News Release, Job Openings and Labor Turnover</i> (Dec. 5, 2023), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/jolt
s.htm">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/jolt s.htm	18
--	----

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook, Food and Beverage Serving and Related Workers</i> (Sept. 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/ooh/food-
preparation-and-serving/food-and-
beverage-serving-and-related-
workers.htm">https://www.bls.gov/ooh/food- preparation-and-serving/food-and- beverage-serving-and-related- workers.htm	18
--	----

Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 81 (2018)	5
--	---

Arturs Kalnins and Francine Lafontaine, <i>Multi-Unit Ownership in Franchising: Evidence from the Fast- Food Industry in Texas</i> , 35(4) The RAND J. Econ. 747 (2004)	14
---	----

Alan B. Krueger & Orley Ashenfelter, <i>Theory and Evidence on Employer Collusion in the Franchise Sector</i> , 57 J. Hum. Res. S324 (2022).	16
Francine Lafontaine & Margaret Slade, <i>Exclusive Contracts and Vertical Restraints: Empirical Evidence and Public Policy</i> , 10 Handbook of Anti- trust Economics 391 (Buccirossi ed., 2008)	12
Francine Lafontaine & Margaret E. Slade, <i>Transaction Cost Economics and Vertical Market Restrictions— Evidence</i> , 55(3) The Antitrust Bulle- tin 587 (2010).	12
G. Frank Mathewson & Ralph A. Winter, <i>The Economics of Franchise Contracts</i> , 28 J.L. & Econ. 503 (1985).....	11
Alan J. Meese, <i>Farewell to the Quick Look: Redefining the Scope and Content of the Rule of Reason</i> , 68 An- titrust L.J. 461 (2000)	10
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Assessing Vertical Market Restrictions: Antitrust Ramifications of the Transaction Cost Approach</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 953 (1979)	15
